

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.)NO.365 OF 2008

ASHA SONKAR @ ASHA DEVI & ANR. ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. &ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to transfer Case No.16914 of 2008 arising out of FIR No.37 of 2008 dated 25.4.2008, entitled State Vs. Sidhartha & Ors., pending in the Court of learned Additional Judicial Magistrate, Indore to the court of District & Sessions Judge at Tees Hazari with a request that the learned District & Sessions Judge may himself decide the matter or assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction.

In order to avoid delay, we direct the parties to appear before the learned District & Sessions Judge, Delhi on 16.08.2010.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J. (DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J. (DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI; 26TH JULY, 2010 ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.4 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 365 OF 2008

ASHA SONKAR @ ASHA DEVI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln(s) for stay)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 1406 of 2009 (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and permission to file addl.documents)

Date: 26/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Braj Mishra,Adv.
 Ms.Aparna Jha,Adv.
 Mr.Abhishek Yadav, Adv.
 Mr.Vikram,Adv.

 Mr.Fakhruddin, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.Raj Kishore Choudhry, Adv.
 Mr.Bhart Bhusan, Adv.
 Mr.Yusuf, Adv.
 Mr.Samant Ahuya, Adv.
 Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Fakhruddin, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.Raj Kishore Choudhry, Adv.
 Mr.Bhart Bhusan, Adv.
 Mr.Yusuf, Adv.
 Mr.Samant Ahuya, Adv.
 Ms. Malini Poduval,Adv.

 Mr. C.D. Singh ,Adv
 Mr.Sunny Chowdhary, Adv.
 Ms.Jinu Merlyn Abraham, Adv.

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

T.P.(Cr1.)No.365/2008:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

T.P.(C)No.1406/2009:

Adjourned.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)